THE CITY OF
ﬂU"ﬂEES
U UL

CITY COUNCIL COMMUNICATION
October 13, 2009

SUBJECT: Consider recommendation to Tarrant County to award a
contract for CDBG-R Project No. B09-US-48-0001-22-50

SUBMITTED BY: Robert M. Barker, City Engineer

REFERENCE NO:

ACTION REQUESTED:

Minute Order recommendation to Tarrant County to award a construction contract to
Hall Albert Construction Company, for the replacement of sanitary sewer main in the
Oakwood Terrace West Addition in the amount of $171,574.40 of which Tarrant County
Community Development will pay the amount of $91,710.00.

ALTERNATIVES:

1. Approve the request — simple majority
2. Deny the request — simple majority
3. Table the request — simple majority

SUMMARY OF SUBJECT:

CDBG-R Project No. B09-US-48-0001-22-50 consists of the replacement of
approximately 1985 linear feet of sanitary sewer main along South Mills Drive in the
Oakwood Terrace West Addition using trenchless technology and open trench
methods. The project is a continuation of the CDBG projects to replace deteriorated
sanitary sewer main and involves work in Euless utility easements. The construction
funds available through Tarrant County for this project are $91,710.00. City of Euless
monetary participation is required in the amount of $79,864.40. It is recommended that
City Council authorize monetary participation in the amount of $88,443.00. This will
allow the staff and Tarrant County to authorize change orders up to five (5%) percent of
the base contract amount.

On September 16, 2009, Tarrant County opened bids for this project and received two
(2) bids. The low bidder was Hall Albert Construction Company of White Settlement,
Texas.

Staff has reviewed the bid tabulation and based on supporting documentation from
Elliott and Hughes, Inc. recommends that Tarrant County award a construction contract
to the low bidder, Hall Albert Construction Company.



FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS:

Revenue Sources:

Expenditure Accounts: Project No. WW0802
Budgeted Expenditure: $238,500.00
Estimated Expenditure: $171,574.40 (Grant $91,710.00;COE $79,864.40;

Contingency $8,578.70)

Over/Under Projection By: $ 66,925.60

Other Comments:

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS:

= Letter: Elliott and Hughes, Inc.
= Bid Summary Sheet

APPROVED BY:

LG City Manager’s Office

KS City Secretary’s Office




